Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form 10-Q

73

selling securities available-for-sale, replacing an asset or liability at maturity or by adjusting the interest rate during
the life of an asset or liability. Managing the amount of assets and liabilities repricing in the same time interval helps
to hedge the risk and minimize the impact on net interest income of rising or falling interest rates.

45

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form 10-Q

74

We are currently asset sensitive within one year. However, neither the “gap” analysis nor asset/liability simulation
modeling is a precise indicator of our interest sensitivity position due to the many factors that affect net interest
income, including changes in the volume and mix of earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities.

Based on the many factors and assumptions used in simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following
table estimates the percentage change in net interest income at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 over twelve
months.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in short term interest rates

Hypothetical
percentage change
in
net interest income
 March
31,
2016

December
31,
2015

+200bp   1.68 % 1.61 %
+100bp   1.18 % 0.89 %
Flat   — —
-100bp   -4.08% -3.55 %
-200bp   -6.27% -9.19 %

The decrease in net interest income in a down 200 basis point environment primarily results from the current level of
interest rates being paid on our interest bearing transaction accounts as well as money market accounts. The interest
rates on these accounts are at a level where they cannot be repriced in proportion to the change in interest rates. At the
current historically low interest rate levels, we believe that a downward shift of 200 basis points across the entire yield
curve is unlikely.

We also perform a valuation analysis projecting future cash flows from assets and liabilities to determine the Present